

Nos. 20-3434 & 20-3492

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

FDRLST MEDIA LLC,

Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent / Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
National Labor Relations Board, No. 02-CA-243109

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Alan Gura
Mallory Rechtenbach
Owen Yeates
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 801
202.301.3300
agura@ifs.org
mrechtenbach@ifs.org
oyeates@ifs.org

March 29, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The First Amendment protects employers’ freedom to opine on the subject of labor relations.....	3
II. Expanding the definition of “aggrieved person” to include any offended person would unduly chill constitutionally protected speech.....	7
III. As the NLRA’s content-based speech restriction is inherently suspect under the First Amendment, courts should not rush to expand the universe of parties who may initiate its application.....	13
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ackerley Commc’ns v. City of Cambridge</i> , 88 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Auciello Iron Works v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	1
<i>Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Centro De La Comunidad Hispana De Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 632 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	13
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	14
<i>FDRLST Media, LLC</i> , No. 32-CA-261075, 370 NLRB No. 49 (Nov. 24, 2020).	16
<i>Fed.-Mogul Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 566 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1978)	6

First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 3

Holland v. Williams,
457 F. Supp. 3d 979 (D. Colo. 2018).....8, 9, 17

In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.,
391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....12

Linn v. Plant Guard Workers,
383 U.S. 53 (1966)..... 4

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....12

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 11, 14, 17

Nike, Inc. v. Kasky,
539 U.S. 654 (2003)..... 9

NLRB v. Garry Mfg. Co.,
630 F.2d 934 (3d Cir. 1980) 7

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
395 U.S. 575 (1969).....4, 6

NLRB v. Intertherm, Inc.,
596 F.2d 267 (8th Cir. 1979)..... 5

Norton v. City of Springfield,
806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015)14

Old Dominion Branch No. 496 v. Austin,
418 U.S. 264 (1974)..... 2

Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 5

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2014).....14, 15

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n for the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....7, 8

Sarver v. Chartier,
813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016)10

Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n, Local 15 v. NLRB,
491 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2007)14

Standard Oil Co. v. United States,
221 U.S. 1 (1911).....11

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 8

Thomas v. Bright,
937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019)14, 15

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170 (2011).....12

Thornhill v. Alabama,
310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... 3

Travelers Ins. Co. v. H.K. Porter Co.,
45 F.3d 737 (3d Cir. 1995).12

Underwager v. Channel 9 Austl.,
69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995).....2, 17

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 8

Watts v. United States,
394 U.S. 705 (1969)..... 5

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702 (1966)11
11 U.S.C. § 67(c) (1976).....12
29 U.S.C. § 141(b) (1947) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hyperbole, Merriam-Webster Dictionary (11th ed. 2003)16
Libby Emmons, *Gig Workers Fight the Unions Trying to Take Away Their Self-Designated Jobs*, THE FEDERALIST, January 15, 2020, <https://tinyurl.com/3yndm8n8>17
Nick Sibilla and John Kerr, *Can't Afford a Lawyer? No Free Speech for You*, REASON, January 2017, <https://tinyurl.com/4wxua3j7> 9
Satire, Merriam-Webster Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....16
Tristan Justice and Jordan Davidson, *It's Time to Re-Open Schools. It's Time to Defund the Teachers Unions*, THE FEDERALIST, March 4, 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/92kxnh8>.....17
